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1. Assumptions and Approach (1/2)

■ Cost estimated for securitisations by engaging stakeholders and analysing received feedback, separated by market 

segments (public ABS, synthetic on-balance sheet transactions, private non-ABCP/ABCP). We estimated “full costs”, i. e. 

internal and external costs as well as regulatory driven costs and non-regulatory driven costs.

■ Costs were assessed for first-time issuances and repeat transactions.

■ We further splitted costs into issuance costs (setting-up a transaction) and ongoing costs (yearly maintenance costs of a 

transaction). Issuance costs for first-time issuers were estimated to be higher than for repeat transactions.

■ We calculated the total life-time costs for one transaction (issuance costs plus ongoing costs over WAL, separated by 

first-time and repeat transactions). We then calculated the total costs generated by new issuances of one year and 

annualised them, again over WAL. We also calculated the share of costs p.a. compared to the annual issuance volume.

■ Based on market discussions, we assume 20% potential cost savings (flat) due to regulatory changes to Article 5 & 7 of 

the Securitisation Regulation. We again annualised the potential cost savings over WAL (total and per transaction) and 

calculated the share of cost savings compared to the annual issuance volume. 
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1. Assumptions and Approach (2/2)

■ Feedback on cost estimates varied largely, so averages should be interpreted with caution.

■ Indicative costs may vary considerably, mainly due to the fact that the structure of originators may differ in terms of

■ size

■ structure (size of legal department, outsourced services)

■ IT structure (old or young corporation with legacy data basis or up-to-date software; outsourced services)

■ Please note that only costs from the sell-side are covered. Only for the private non-ABCP/ABCP segment we also 

considered costs of the sponsor banks.
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2. Results – Estimated Market Figures and Cost Savings (1/3)

First Time Transactions

Transactions
p.a.

New Issuance 
Vol. p.a.

WAL Issuance Costs/
Trans

Ongoing Costs/
Trans p.a.

Issuance 
Costs

Ongoing Costs 
over WAL 

Total 
Costs

Total 
Costs

# EURm Years EURm EURm EURm EURm EURm in % of volume

Public ABS 28 25,300 3.5 1.8 0.25 50.4 24.5 74.9 0.30 %

Synthetics 15 38,200 3 1.4 0.15 21.0 6.8 27.8 0.07 %

Private non-ABCP/ABCP 29 11,400 4 0.4 0.15 11.6 17.4 29.0 0.25 %

Total 72 74,900 3.6 1.2 0.19 83.0 48.7 131.7 0.18 %

◼ Data sources: Public ABS: Concept ABS: 2024 transaction count used. Synthetics: ECB data: 2023 data used (2024 data not available yet). Private non-ABCP / ABCP: 

European Benchmark Exercise: H1 2024 data used (H2 2024 data not available yet). For public ABS the estimated UK-share was 30 % and for private non-ABCP / ABCP 

18 %. These shares were deducted from number of transactions and issuance volume.

◼ Share of first time transactions and WALs estimated based on market observations. New issuance volume calculated based on number of transactions (share first time 

transactions / overall transactions, see page 6).

◼ Issuance costs and ongoing costs per transaction estimated based on feedback from market participants.

◼ Issuance costs calculated by issuance costs per transaction times transactions p.a.

◼ Ongoing costs over WAL calculated by transaction p. a. times ongoing costs per transaction times WAL. 

https://conceptabs.co.uk/?AspxAutoDetectCookieSupport=1
https://www.bankingsupervision.europa.eu/press/supervisory-newsletters/newsletter/2024/html/ssm.nl240515_2.en.html
https://www.true-sale-international.de/fileadmin/tsi-gmbh/tsi_downloads/aktuelles/EBE_2024-H1_Report_2025-02-24_final.pdf
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2. Results – Estimated Market Figures and Cost Savings (2/3)

Repeat Transactions

Transactions
p.a.

New Issuance 
Vol. p.a.

WAL Issuance Costs/
Trans

Ongoing Costs/
Trans p.a.

Issuance 
Costs

Ongoing Costs 
over WAL 

Total 
Costs

Total 
Costs

# EURm Years EURm EURm EURm EURm EURm in % of volume

Public ABS 105 94,700 3.5 1.1 0.25 115.5 91.9 207.4 0.22 %

Synthetics 40 101,800 3 0.8 0.15 32.0 18.0 50.0 0.05 %

Private non-ABCP/ABCP 98 38,600 4 0.2 0.15 19.6 58.8 78.4 0.20 %

Total 243 235,100 3.6 0.7 0.19 167.1 168.7 335.8 0.14 %

◼ Data sources : Public ABS: Concept ABS: 2024 transaction count used. Synthetics: ECB data: 2023 data used (2024 data not available yet). Private non-ABCP / ABCP: 

European Benchmark Exercise: H1 2024 data used (H2 2024 data not available yet). For public ABS the estimated UK-share was 30 % and for private non-ABCP / 

ABCP 18 %. These shares were deducted from number of transactions and issuance volume.

◼ Share of repeat transactions and WALs estimated based on market observations. New issuance volume calculated based on number of transactions (share repeat 

transactions / overall transactions, see page 6).

◼ Issuance costs and ongoing costs per transaction estimated based on feedback from market participants.

◼ Issuance costs calculated by issuance costs per transaction times transactions p.a..

◼ Ongoing costs over WAL calculated by transaction p. a. times ongoing costs per transaction times WAL. 

https://conceptabs.co.uk/?AspxAutoDetectCookieSupport=1
https://www.bankingsupervision.europa.eu/press/supervisory-newsletters/newsletter/2024/html/ssm.nl240515_2.en.html
https://www.true-sale-international.de/fileadmin/tsi-gmbh/tsi_downloads/aktuelles/EBE_2024-H1_Report_2025-02-24_final.pdf
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Total Market Potential Savings

Trans-
actions

p.a.
New Issuance 

Vol. p.a.

WAL Issuance 
Costs/

Trans

Ongoing 
Costs/

Trans p.a.
Issuance 

Costs

Ongoing 
Costs 

over WAL 
Total 

Costs
Total 

Costs

Cost Savings for
yearly New 

Issuance

Potential 
annualized 

Cost Saving

Potential 
annual cost 

saving per 
transaction

# EURm Years EURm EURm EURm EURm EURm in % of 
volume EURm EURm EURm

Public ABS 133 120,000 3.5 1.2 0.25 165.9 116.4 282.3 0.24 % 56.5 16.1 0.12   

Synthetics 55 140,000 3 1.0 0.15 53.0 24.8 77.8 0.06 % 15.6 5.2 0.09   

Private non-
ABCP/ABCP 127 50,000 4 0.2 0.15 31.2 76.2 107.4 0.21 % 21.5 5.4 0.04   

Total 315 310,000 3.6 0.8 0.19 250.1 217.3 467.4 0.15 % 93.5 26.7 0.08   

2. Results – Estimated Market Figures and Cost Savings (3/3) 

◼ Data sources - Public ABS: Concept ABS: 2024 transaction count used. Synthetics: ECB data: 2023 data used (2024 data not available yet). Private non-ABCP / ABCP: European 

Benchmark Exercise: H1 2024 data used (H2 2024 data not available yet). For Public ABS the estimated UK-share was 30 % and for Private non-ABCP / ABCP 18 %. These shares 

were deducted from number of Transactions and Issuance Volume.

◼ Issuance Costs and Ongoing Costs per Transaction estimated based on feedback from market participants.

◼ Issuance Costs calculated by Issuance Costs per Transaction times Transactions p.a.

◼ Ongoing Costs over WAL calculated by Transaction p. a. times Ongoing Costs per Transaction times WAL.

◼ Cost Savings for yearly New Issuances estimated with 20% of Total Costs based on feedback from market participants. Potential annualised cost savings calculated by total cost 

savings divided by WAL. Annual cost savings calculated by annual cost savings divided by transactions p.a.

https://conceptabs.co.uk/?AspxAutoDetectCookieSupport=1
https://www.bankingsupervision.europa.eu/press/supervisory-newsletters/newsletter/2024/html/ssm.nl240515_2.en.html
https://www.true-sale-international.de/fileadmin/tsi-gmbh/tsi_downloads/aktuelles/EBE_2024-H1_Report_2025-02-24_final.pdf
https://www.true-sale-international.de/fileadmin/tsi-gmbh/tsi_downloads/aktuelles/EBE_2024-H1_Report_2025-02-24_final.pdf
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3. Conclusions

■ The immediate potential savings across all market segments in the specific regulatory costs under Articles 5 and 7 

SECR are estimated at around EUR 93.5 million for new issuances per year. 

■ On an annual basis, EUR 26.7 million could be saved. This means TEUR 80 per transaction p.a.

■ Nevertheless, the overall effect is likely to remain moderate as costs reflect only less than 0.15% of the estimated 

market volume.

■ Therefore, further measures must be taken. Above all, the unreasonably high capital requirements must be reduced to 

attract substantially more investors.

■ Such measure could encourage more originators and investors to enter the securitisation market in the medium term, 

making more and larger-scale transactions conceivable. 

■ This, in turn, could potentially lead to further cost reductions in the market as a whole with a much higher magnitude 

than for such with regards to Artikel 5 and 7 SECR.

Lowering the capital requirements for banks and insurers is key to revive the securitisation market
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